

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/SNR.88/2016

Appellant : Shri Gautam Kr. Nath.

Respondent : The SPIO, office of the Director, Horticulture, Khanapara, Assam.

Date of hearing : 01.12.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 01.12.2016

The Petitioner Shri Gautam Kr. Nath is absent without any information.

The Public Authority is also absent. The Joint Director i/c (Horticulture) and SPIO has submitted a Written Statement dated 19.11.2016 that the information was already furnished to the Petitioner on 25.08.2016 enclosing all relevant documents sought for. He stated that since Applicant has not communicated after that, he assumed that the information furnished was satisfactory.

In view of the fact stated above and absence of the Petitioner even today without any intimation, the Commission is of the view that the Petitioner is no longer interested to receive any further information. As such, the Second Appeal Petition dated 12.08.2016 is dismissed.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ SNR.88/2016/11-A

Dtd. 01.12.2016

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Director, Horticulture, Assam Krishi Bhawan, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Director of Horticulture, Assam Krishi Bhawan, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 3. Sri Gautam Kr. Nath, C/o Sri Monoram Nath, Khatowal Gaon, P.O. Sotia, Sonitpur, Pin 784 175, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar

**Assam Information Commission**